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English
Safety Notes

General Power Tool Safety Warnings

AWARNING Read all safety warnings and all in-

structions. Failure to follow the warnings
and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or seri-
ous injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-
operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless)
power tool.

Work area safety

» Keepwork area clean and welllit. Cluttered or dark areas
invite accidents.

» Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres,
such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or
dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust
or fumes.

» Keep children and bystanders away while operating a
power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

Electrical safety

» Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify
the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with
earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and
matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

» Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces,
such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators.
There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is
earthed or grounded.

» Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.
Water enteringa power tool will increase the risk of electric
shock.

» Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying,
pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away
from heat, oil, sharp edges and moving parts. Damaged
or entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.

» When operating a power tool outdoors, use an exten-
sion cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable
for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

» If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoid-
able, use a residual current device (RCD) protected
supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

» Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common
sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a power
tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs,
alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention while op-
erating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

» Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Protective equipment such as dust mask,
non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used
for appropriate conditions will reduce personal injuries.

—

» Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in
the off-position before connecting to power source
and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or en-
ergising power tools that have the switch on invites acci-
dents.

> Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a ro-
tating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

» Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at
all times. This enables better control of the power tool in
unexpected situations.

» Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewel-
lery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be
caught in moving parts.

» If devices are provided for the connection of dust ex-
traction and collection facilities, ensure these are con-
nected and properly used. Use of dust collection can re-
duce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care
» Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool

for your application. The correct power tool will do the
job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

» Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it
on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with
the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

» Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the
battery pack from the power tool before making any
adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power
tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

» Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and
do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or
these instructions to operate the power tool. Power
tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

» Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or bind-
ing of moving parts, breakage of parts and any other
condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If
damaged, have the power tool repaired before use.
Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power
tools.

» Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained
cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind
and are easier to control.

» Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in ac-
cordance with these instructions, taking into account
the working conditions and the work to be performed.
Use of the power tool for operations different from those
intended could result in a hazardous situation.

Service

» Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair per-
son using only identical replacement parts. This will en-
sure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.
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Hammer Safety Warnings

» Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hear-
ing loss.

» Use auxiliary handle(s), if supplied with the tool. Loss
of control can cause personal injury.

» Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when
performing an operation where the cutting accessory
may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting ac-
cessory contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal
parts of the power tool “live” and could give the operator an
electric shock.

» Use suitable detectors to determine if utility lines are
hiddenin the work area or call the local utility company
for assistance. Contact with electric lines can lead to fire
and electric shock. Damaging a gas line can lead to explo-
sion. Penetrating a water line causes property damage or
may cause an electric shock.

» When working with the machine, always hold it firmly
with both hands and provide for a secure stance. The
power tool is guided more secure with both hands.

> Secure the workpiece. A workpiece clamped with clamp-

ing devices or in a vice is held more secure than by hand.

» Always wait until the machine has come to a complete
stop before placing it down. The tool insert can jam and
lead to loss of control over the power tool.

Products sold in GB only: Your product is fitted with an

BS 1363/A approved electric plug with internal fuse (ASTA

approved to BS 1362).
If the plug is not suitable for your socket outlets, it should be

cut off and an appropriate plug fitted in its place by an author-

ised customer service agent. The replacement plug should
have the same fuse rating as the original plug.
The severed plug must be disposed of to avoid a possible

shock hazard and should never be inserted into a mains sock-

et elsewhere.

Products sold in AUS and NZ only: Use aresidual current de-

vice (RCD) with a rated residual current of 30 mA or less.

Product Description and Specifica-
tions

Read all safety warnings and all instruc-
tions. Failure to follow the warnings and in-
structions may result in electric shock, fire
and/or serious injury.

While reading the operating instructions, unfold the graphics
page for the machine and leave it open.

Intended Use

The machine is intended for hammer drilling in concrete,
brick and stone as well as for chiselling.

—

English|7

Product Features
The numbering of the product features refers to the illustra-
tion of the machine on the graphics page.
1 Dust protection cap
2 Locking sleeve
3 Mode selector switch
4 Vibration damper
5 On/Off switch
6 Handle (insulated gripping surface)
7 Thumbwheel for speed preselection/impact frequency
preselection
8 Service indicator
9 Stand-by indicator
10 Auxiliary handle (insulated gripping surface)

Accessories shown or described are not part of the standard deliv-
ery scope of the product. A complete overview of accessories can
be found in our accessories program.

Technical Data

Rotary Hammer GBH 5-40 DCE

Article number 3611B640..
Rated power input w 1150
Speed min’t 170 - 340
Impact rate
- Drilling mode mint 1500 -2900
- Chiselling mode min™t 1500 -3050
Impact energy per stroke
- Drilling mode J 2-10
- Chiselling mode J 2-11
Chisel positions 12
Tool holder SDS-max
Lubrication Central permanent
lubrication

Max. drilling dia.
- Concrete (with twist drill) mm 40
- Concrete (with break-through

drill bit) mm 55
- Brickwork (with core bit) mm 90
Weight according to
EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 kg 6.8
Protection class [Ol/m

The values given are valid for a nominal voltage [U] of 230 V. For differ-
ent voltages and models for specific countries, these values can vary.

Assembly

» Before any work on the machine itself, pull the mains
plug.

Aucxiliary Handle

» Operate your machine only with the auxiliary handle
10.

The auxiliary handle 10 can be set to any position for a secure

and low-fatigue working posture.

Bosch Power Tools
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- Turn the bottom part of the auxiliary handle 10 in counter-

clockwise direction and swivel the auxiliary handle 10 to
the desired position. Then retighten the bottom part of the
auxiliary handle 10 by turning in clockwise direction.

Changing the Tool
With the SDS-max tool holder, simpler and easier tool chang-
ing is possible without additional aids.

The dust protection cap 1 largely prevents the entry of drilling
dust into the tool holder during operation. When inserting the

tool, take care that the dust protection cap 1 is not damaged.

» A damaged dust protection cap should be changed im-
mediately. We recommend having this carried out by
an after-sales service.

Inserting (see figure A)
- Clean and lightly grease the shank end of the tool.

- Insertthe toolin a twisting manner into the tool holder until
it latches itself.

- Check the latching by pulling the tool.

Removing (see figure B)
- Push back the locking sleeve 2 and remove the tool.

Dust/Chip Extraction

Dusts from materials such as lead-containing coatings, some
wood types, minerals and metal can be harmful to one’s
health. Touching or breathing-in the dusts can cause allergic
reactions and/or lead to respiratory infections of the user or
bystanders.

Certain dusts, such as oak or beech dust, are considered as
carcinogenic, especially in connection with wood-treatment
additives (chromate, wood preservative). Materials contain-
ing asbestos may only be worked by specialists.

- Provide for good ventilation of the working place.
- Itis recommended to wear a P2 filter-class respirator.

Observe the relevant regulations in your country for the mate-

rials to be worked.

Operation
Starting Operation

» Observe correct mains voltage! The voltage of the pow-

er source must agree with the voltage specified on the
nameplate of the machine. Power tools marked with
230V can also be operated with 220 V.

Setting the operating mode

The operating mode of the power tool is selected with the
mode selector switch 3.

Note: Change the operating mode only when the machine is
switched off! Otherwise, the machine can be damaged.

- Turn the mode selector switch 3 to the requested position.

—

Position for hammer drilling

When the drilling tool does not immediately
rotate upon switching on, allow the machine
to run slowly until the drilling tool rotates.

Vario-Lock position for adjustment of the
chiselling position

Position for chiselling

In the “chiselling” position, the impact rate preselected with
the thumbwheel 7 is automatically increased when switching
on; this causes the power tool to operate with increased ca-
pacity when chiselling.

Switching On/Off in Drilling Mode

- To start the machine, press the On/Off switch 5 and keep
it pressed.

- To switch off the machine, release the On/Off switch 5.

Switching On/Off in Chiselling Mode

I»

0»

- Tostartthe machine, press the On/Off switch 5 at the top
(1) until it locks.

- To switch off the machine, press the On/Off switch 5 at
the bottom (0) and release it.

For low temperatures, the power tool reaches the full ham-

mer/impact capacity only after a certain time.

When not using the power tool, switch it off in order to save

energy.

Setting the Speed/Impact Rate

The electronic control enables stepless speed and impact

preselection in accordance with the material to be worked.

The constant electronic control keeps the preselected speed

and impact rate nearly constant between no-load and load

conditions.

When plugging the plug into the socket outlet or after a power

failure, the constant electronic control automatically sets the

highest speed and impact rate. This ensures working at opti-

mum performance despite too low preadjustment of the

thumbwheel 7.

- Select the impact rate with the thumbwheel 7 according to
the material.
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The data in the following table are recommended values.

Application Thumbwheel
Position

Working roughcast/light building materials Min.

Removing tiles

Working brick A

Working concrete Max.

Safety Clutch

» If the tool insert becomes caught or jammed, the drive
to the drill spindle is interrupted. Because of the forces
that occur, always hold the power tool firmly with both
hands and provide for a secure stance.

» If the power tool jams, switch the machine off and loos-

enthe tool insert. When switching the machine on with
the drilling tool jammed, high reaction torques can oc-
cur.

Changing the Chiselling Position (Vario-Lock)
The chisel can be locked in 12 positions. In this manner, the
optimum working position can be set for each application.

- Insert the chisel into the tool holder.

- Turn the mode selector switch 3 to the “Vario-Lock™ posi-
tion (see “Setting the operating mode”, page 8).

- Turn the tool holder to the desired chiselling position.

- Turn the mode selector switch 3 to the “chiselling” posi-
tion. The tool holder is now locked.

» The mode selector switch 3 must always be locked in
the “Chiselling” position when chiselling.

Working Advice

» Before any work on the machine itself, pull the mains
plug.

Vibration Damper

A A A A Vibration
Control
The integrated vibration damper reduces occurring vibra-

tions.

The soft grip handle increases the safety against slipping off
and thus provides for a better grip and handling of the power
tool.

Maintenance and Service

Maintenance and Cleaning

» Before any work on the machine itself, pull the mains
plug.

» For safe and proper working, always keep the machine
and ventilation slots clean.

» A damaged dust protection cap should be changed im-
mediately. We recommend having this carried out by
an after-sales service.

—
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If the replacement of the supply cord is necessary, this has to
be done by Bosch or an authorized Bosch service agent in or-
der to avoid a safety hazard.

Service Indicator 8

When the carbon brushes are worn out, the machine switches
itself off. This is indicated approx. 8 hours beforehand by the
lighting or blinking of the service indicator 8. The machine
must then be sent to an after-sales service agent. Addresses
are listed in the Section “After-sales Service and Application
Service”.

Stand-by Indicator 9

When the mains plug is plugged in and mains voltage is given,
the stand-by indicator 9 must be lit. When the machine can-
not be switched on despite lit stand-by indicator 9, it must be
sent to an after-sales service agent; for addresses, see sec-
tion “After-sales Service and Application Service”, page 9.

If the machine should fail despite the care taken in manufac-
turing and testing procedures, repair should be carried out by
an after-sales service centre for Bosch power tools.

Inall correspondence and spare parts order, please always in-
clude the 10-digit article number given on the type plate of
the machine.

After-sales Service and Application Service

Our after-sales service responds to your questions concern-
ing maintenance and repair of your product as well as spare
parts. Exploded views and information on spare parts can al-
so be found under:

www.bosch-pt.com

Bosch’s application service team will gladly answer questions
concerning our products and their accessories.

Great Britain

Robert Bosch Ltd. (B.S.C.)

P.0.Box 98

Broadwater Park

North Orbital Road

Denham

Uxbridge

UB 9 5HJ

Tel. Service: (0844) 7360109

Fax: (0844) 7360146

E-Mail: boschservicecentre@bosch.com

Ireland

Origo Ltd.

Unit 23 Magna Drive

Magna Business Park

City West

Dublin 24

Tel. Service: (01) 4666700
Fax: (01) 4666888

Bosch Power Tools
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Australia, New Zealand and Pacific Islands
Robert Bosch Australia Pty. Ltd.
Power Tools

Locked Bag 66

Clayton South VIC 3169
Customer Contact Center
Inside Australia:

Phone: (01300) 307044

Fax: (01300) 307045

Inside New Zealand:

Phone: (0800) 543353

Fax: (0800) 428570

Outside AU and NZ:

Phone: +61 395415555
www.bosch.com.au

Republic of South Africa

Customer service
Hotline: (011) 6519600

Gauteng - BSC Service Centre
35 Roper Street, New Centre
Johannesburg

Tel.: (011) 4939375

Fax: (011) 4930126

E-Mail: bsctools@icon.co.za

KZN - BSC Service Centre
Unit E, Almar Centre

143 Crompton Street
Pinetown

Tel.: (031) 7012120

Fax: (031) 7012446

E-Mail: bsc.dur@za.bosch.com

Western Cape - BSC Service Centre
Democracy Way, Prosperity Park
Milnerton

Tel.: (021) 5512577

Fax: (021) 5513223

E-Mail: bsc@zsd.co.za

Bosch Headquarters

Midrand, Gauteng

Tel.: (011) 6519600

Fax: (011) 6519880

E-Mail: rbsa-hg.pts@za.bosch.com

Disposal

The machine, accessories and packaging should be sorted for
environmental-friendly recycling.

Do not dispose of power tools into household waste!

Subject to change without notice.

—

Espaiiol

Instrucciones de seguridad

Advertencias de peligro generales para herra-
mientas eléctricas

A ADVERTENCIA Leaintegramente estas adverten-

ciasde peligro e instrucciones. En
caso de no atenerse a las advertencias de peligro e instruccio-
nes siguientes, ello puede ocasionar una descarga eléctrica,
un incendio y/o lesion grave.
Guardar todas las advertencias de peligro e instrucciones
para futuras consultas.
El término herramienta eléctrica empleado en las siguientes
advertencias de peligro se refiere a herramientas eléctricas
de conexion alared (con cable de red) y a herramientas eléc-
tricas accionadas por acumulador (o sea, sin cable de red).

Seguridad del puesto de trabajo

» Mantenga limpio y bien iluminado su puesto de trabajo.
El desorden o una iluminacion deficiente en las areas de
trabajo pueden provocar accidentes.

» No utilice la herramienta eléctrica en un entorno con
peligro de explosion, en el que se encuentren combus-
tibles liquidos, gases o material en polvo. Las herra-
mientas eléctricas producen chispas que pueden llegar a
inflamar los materiales en polvo o vapores.

» Mantenga alejados a los niiios y otras personas de su
puesto de trabajo al emplear la herramienta eléctrica.
Una distraccion le puede hacer perder el control sobre la
herramienta eléctrica.

Seguridad eléctrica

» El enchufe de la herramienta eléctrica debe correspon-
der a la toma de corriente utilizada. No es admisible
modificar el enchufe en forma alguna. No emplear
adaptadores en herramientas eléctricas dotadas con
unatomade tierra. Los enchufes sin modificar adecuados
a las respectivas tomas de corriente reducen el riesgo de
una descarga eléctrica.

» Evite que su cuerpo toque partes conectadas a tierra
como tuberias, radiadores, cocinas y refrigeradores. El
riesgo a quedar expuesto a una sacudida eléctrica es ma-
yor si su cuerpo tiene contacto con tierra.

» No exponga la herramienta eléctrica a la lluvia y evite
que penetren liquidos en su interior. Existe el peligro de
recibir una descarga eléctrica si penetran ciertos liquidos
en la herramienta eléctrica.

» No utilice el cable de red para transportar o colgar la
herramienta eléctrica, ni tire de él para sacar el enchu-
fe de la toma de corriente. Mantenga el cable de red
alejado del calor, aceite, esquinas cortantes o piezas
moviles. Los cables de red dafiados o enredados pueden
provocar una descarga eléctrica.

» Al trabajar con la herramienta eléctrica a la intemperie
utilice solamente cables de prolongacion apropiados
para su uso en exteriores. La utilizacion de un cable de
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prolongacion adecuado para su uso en exteriores reduce el
riesgo de una descarga eléctrica.

» Si fuese imprescindible utilizar la herramienta eléctri-
ca en un entorno hiimedo, es necesario conectarla a
través de un fusible diferencial. La aplicacion de un fusi-
ble diferencial reduce el riesgo a exponerse auna descarga
eléctrica.

Seguridad de personas

> Esté atento a lo que hace y emplee la herramienta eléc-
trica con prudencia. No utilice la herramienta eléctrica
si estuviese cansado, ni tampoco después de haber
consumido alcohol, drogas o medicamentos. El no estar
atento durante el uso de la herramienta eléctrica puede
provocarle serias lesiones.

» Utilice un equipo de proteccion personal y en todo caso
unas gafas de proteccion. El riesgo a lesionarse se reduce
considerablemente si, dependiendo del tipoy laaplicacion
de la herramienta eléctrica empleada, se utiliza un equipo
de proteccion adecuado como una mascarilla antipolvo,
zapatos de seguridad con suela antideslizante, casco, o
protectores auditivos.

» Evite una puesta en marcha fortuita. Asegurarse de
que la herramienta eléctrica esté desconectada antes
de conectarla a la toma de corriente y/o al montar el
acumulador, al recogerla, y al transportarla. Si trans-
porta la herramienta eléctrica sujetandola por el interrup-
tor de conexion/desconexion, o si alimenta la herramienta
eléctricaestando ésta conectada, ello puede dar lugaraun
accidente.

> Retire las herramientas de ajuste o llaves fijas antes de
conectar la herramienta eléctrica. Una herramienta de
ajuste o llave fija colocada en una pieza rotante puede pro-
ducir lesiones al poner a funcionar la herramienta eléctri-
ca.

» Evite posturas arriesgadas. Trabaje sobre una base fir-
me y mantenga el equilibrio en todo momento. Ello le
permitird controlar mejor la herramienta eléctrica en caso
de presentarse una situacion inesperada.

» Lleve puesta una vestimenta de trabajo adecuada. No
utilice vestimenta amplia ni joyas. Mantenga su pelo,
vestimentay guantes alejados de las piezas moviles. La
vestimenta suelta, el pelo largo y las joyas se pueden en-
ganchar con las piezas en movimiento.

» Siempre que sea posible utilizar unos equipos de aspi-
racion o captacion de polvo, asegtirese que éstos estén
montados y que sean utilizados correctamente. El em-
pleo de estos equipos reduce los riesgos derivados del pol-
vo.

Uso y trato cuidadoso de herramientas eléctricas

» No sobrecargue la herramienta eléctrica. Use la herra-
mienta eléctrica prevista para el trabajo a realizar. Con
la herramienta adecuada podra trabajar mejor y mas segu-
ro dentro del margen de potencia indicado.

» No utilice herramientas eléctricas con un interruptor
defectuoso. Las herramientas eléctricas que no se pue-
dan conectar o desconectar son peligrosas y deben hacer-
sereparar.

Espafol | 11

» Saque el enchufe de lared y/o desmonte el acumulador
antes de realizar un ajuste en la herramienta eléctrica,
cambiar de accesorio o al guardar la herramienta eléc-
trica. Esta medida preventiva reduce el riesgo a conectar
accidentalmente la herramienta eléctrica.

» Guarde las herramientas eléctricas fuera del alcance
de los nifios. No permitala utilizacion de laherramienta
eléctrica a aquellas personas que no estén familiariza-
das con su uso o que no hayan leido estas instruccio-
nes. Las herramientas eléctricas utilizadas por personas
inexpertas son peligrosas.

» Cuide la herramienta eléctrica con esmero. Controle si
funcionan correctamente, sin atascarse, las partes mo-
viles de la herramienta eléctrica, y si existen partes ro-
tas o deterioradas que pudieran afectar al funciona-
miento de la herramienta eléctrica. Haga reparar estas
piezas defectuosas antes de volver a utilizar la herra-
mienta eléctrica. Muchos de los accidentes se deben a
herramientas eléctricas con un mantenimiento deficiente.

» Mantenga los titiles limpios y afilados. Los tiles mante-
nidos correctamente se dejan guiar y controlar mejor.

» Utilice la herramienta eléctrica, accesorios, utiles, etc.
de acuerdo a estas instrucciones, considerando en ello
las condiciones de trabajo y la tarea a realizar. El uso de
herramientas eléctricas para trabajos diferentes de aque-
llos para los que han sido concebidas puede resultar peli-
groso.

Servicio

» Unicamente haga reparar su herramienta eléctrica por
un profesional, empleando exclusivamente piezas de
repuesto originales. Solamente asi se mantiene la seguri-
dad de la herramienta eléctrica.

Instrucciones de seguridad para martillos

» Utilice unos protectores auditivos. El ruido intenso pue-
de provocar sordera.

» Emplee la(s) empuiadura(s) adicional(es), caso de su-
ministrarse con la herramienta eléctrica. La pérdida de
control sobre la herramienta eléctrica puede provocar un
accidente.

» Sujete la herramienta eléctrica por las empuiaduras
aisladas al realizar trabajos en los que el util pueda to-
car conductores eléctricos ocultos o el propio cable de
la herramienta eléctrica. El contacto con conductores
bajo tension puede hacer que las partes metalicas de la he-
rramienta eléctrica le provoquen una descarga eléctrica.

» Utilice unos aparatos de exploracion adecuados para
detectar posibles tuberias de agua y gas o cables eléc-
tricos ocultos, o consulte a la compaiiia local que le
abastece con energia. El contacto con cables eléctricos
puede electrocutarle o causar un incendio. Al dafiar las tu-
berias de gas, ello puede dar lugar a una explosion. La per-
foracién de una tuberia de agua puede redundar en dafos
materiales o provocar una electrocucion.

» Trabajar sobre una base firme sujetando la herramien-
ta eléctrica con ambas manos. La herramienta eléctrica
es guiada de forma mas segura con ambas manos.

Bosch Power Tools
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» Asegure la pieza de trabajo. Una pieza de trabajo fijada
con unos dispositivos de sujecion, o en un tornillo de ban-
co, se mantiene sujeta de forma mucho més segura que
con lamano.

> Antes de depositarla, esperar a que se haya detenido la
herramienta eléctrica. El (til puede engancharse y hacer-
le perder el control sobre la herramienta eléctrica.

» El enchufe macho de conexion, debe ser conectado so-
lamente a un enchufe hembra de las mismas caracteris-
ticas técnicas del enchufe macho en materia.

Descripcion y prestaciones del pro-
ducto

Lea integramente estas advertencias de
peligro e instrucciones. En caso de no ate-
nerse a las advertencias de peligro e instruc-
ciones siguientes, ello puede ocasionar una
descargaeléctrica, unincendio y/o lesion gra-
ve.

Despliegue y mantenga abierta la solapa con laimagen del
aparato mientras lee las instrucciones de manejo.

Utilizacion reglamentaria

El aparato ha sido disefiado para taladrar con percusion en
hormigon, ladrillo y piedra y para realizar trabajos de cincela-
do.

Componentes principales
La numeracion de los componentes esta referida a la imagen
de la herramienta eléctrica en la pagina ilustrada.
1 Caperuza antipolvo
2 Casquillo de enclavamiento
3 Mando desactivador de percusion y giro
4 Amortiguador de vibraciones
5 Interruptor de conexion/desconexion
6 Empufadura (zona de agarre aislada)
7 Rueda preselectora de revoluciones/frecuencia de per-
cusion

8 Indicador de servicio

9 Indicador stand-by
10 Empunadura adicional (zona de agarre aislada)

Los accesorios descritos e ilustrados no corresponden al material
que se adjunta de serie. La gama completa de accesorios opciona-
les se detalla en nuestro programa de accesorios.

—

Datos técnicos
NO de articulo 3611B640..
Potencia absorbida nominal w 1150
Revoluciones min™t 170 - 340
Frecuencia de percusion
- Al taladrar mint 1500 -2900
- Alcincelar min’t 1500 -3050
Energia por percusion
- AI%aIa%raf J 2-10
- Al cincelar J 2-11
Posiciones del cincel 12
Alojamiento del atil SDS-max
Lubricacion Lubricacion
permanente

centralizada

@ max. de perforacion
- Hormigon (con broca

helicoidal) mm 40
- Hormigon (con broca para ta-

ladros pasantes) mm 55
- Ladrillo (con corona perfora-

dora hueca) mm 90
Peso seglin EPTA-Procedure
01/2003 kg 6,8
Clase de proteccion O/

Estos datos son validos para una tension nominal de [U] 230 V. Los va-
lores pueden variar para otras tensiones y en ejecuciones especificas
para ciertos paises.

Montaje

» Antes de cualquier manipulacion en la herramienta
eléctrica, sacar el enchufe de red de la toma de corrien-
te.

Empuiadura adicional

» Solamente utilice la herramienta eléctrica con la empu-
fladura adicional 10 montada.

La empufadura adicional 10 puede girarse a cualquier posi-

cion para permitirle trabajar manteniendo una posturafirmey

comoda.

- Afloje en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj el mango
de laempufadura adicional 10 y gire ésta a la posicion de-
seada. Seguidamente, apriete el mango en el sentido de
las agujas del reloj para sujetar la empufiadura adicional
10.

Cambio de util

El portadtiles SDS-max le permite cambiar el Gtil de forma
sencillay comoda sin precisar para ello una herramienta.
Lacaperuzaantipolvo 1 evita en gran medida que el polvo que
se va produciendo al trabajar penetre en el portadtiles. Al
montar el (til, preste atencion a no dafar la caperuza antipol-
vol.

1619 92A 03F | (08.2015)
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» Haga sustituir de inmediato una caperuza antipolvo de-
teriorada. Se recomienda que este trabajo sea realiza-
do por un servicio técnico.

Montaje del util (ver figura A)

- Limpie primeroy aplique a continuacion una capa ligera de
grasa al extremo de insercion del dtil.

- Inserte girando el Gtil en el portadtiles hasta conseguir que
éste quede sujeto automaticamente.

- Tire del til para asegurarse de que ha quedado correcta-
mente sujeto.

Desmontaje del util (ver figura B)
- Empuje haciaatras el casquillo de enclavamiento 2 y retire
el dtil.

Aspiracion de polvo y virutas

El polvo de ciertos materiales como, pinturas que contengan

plomo, ciertos tipos de madera y algunos minerales y meta-

les, puede ser nocivo para lasalud. El contacto y lainspiracién

de estos polvos pueden provocar en el usuario o en las perso-

nas circundantes reacciones alérgicas y/o enfermedades res-

piratorias.

Ciertos polvos como los de roble, encina y haya son conside-

rados como cancerigenos, especialmente en combinacion

con los aditivos para el tratamiento de la madera (cromatos,

conservantes de la madera). Los materiales que contengan

amianto solamente deberan ser procesados por especialis-

tas.

- Observe que esté bien ventilado el puesto de trabajo.

- Serecomienda unamascarilla protectora conunfiltrode la
clase P2.

Observe las prescripciones vigentes en su pais sobre los ma-
teriales a trabajar.

Operacion

Puesta en marcha

> iObserve la tension de red! La tension de alimentacion
debera coincidir con las indicaciones en la placa de ca-
racteristicas de la herramienta eléctrica. Las herra-
mientas eléctricas marcadas con 230 V pueden funcio-
nar tambiéna 220 V.

Ajuste del modo de operacion
Con el mando desactivador de percusion y giro 3 puede Ud.
ajustar el modo de operacion de la herramienta eléctrica.

Observacion: jUnicamente cambie el modo de operacién es-

tando desconectada la herramienta eléctrica! En caso contra-

rio podria dafarse la herramienta eléctrica.

- Gire el mando desactivador de percusion y giro 3 a la posi-
cion deseada.

Espafol | 13

Posicion para Taladrar con percusion

Si el Gtil no comienza a girar inmediatamente
nada mas conectar la herramienta eléctrica,
déjela funcionar a bajas revoluciones hasta
que gire también el dtil.

Posicion Vario-Lock para modificar la posi-
cion del cincel

Posicion para Cincelar

En la posicion “Cincelar”, la frecuencia de percusion preajus-
tada en la rueda de ajuste 7 es aumentada automaticamente

al conectar la herramienta eléctrica para que ésta opere con

una mayor potencia.

Conexion/desconexion al taladrar

- Para la puesta en marcha de la herramienta eléctrica ac-
cionar y mantener en esa posicion el interruptor de co-
nexion/desconexion 5.

- Para desconectar la herramienta eléctrica soltar el inte-
rruptor de conexion/desconexion 5.

Conexion/desconexion al cincelar

I»

0»

- Parala puesta en marcha de la herramienta eléctrica, pre-
sione arriba (1) el interruptor de conexion/desconexion 5
hasta lograr enclavarlo.

- Paradesconectar laherramientaeléctrica, presione abajo
(0) el interruptor de conexion/desconexion 5 y suéltelo a
continuacion.

Abajas temperaturas, la herramienta eléctrica debera funcio-

nar primero durante cierto tiempo hasta que alcance su pleno

rendimiento de percusion/impacto.

Sino utiliza la herramienta eléctrica desconéctela para aho-

rrar energia.

Ajuste del n° de revoluciones/frecuencia de percusion

El regulador electrénico permite preseleccionar de forma
continua las revoluciones y la frecuencia de percusion para
adaptarlas a los requerimientos de trabajo.

Laelectronica Constante mantiene practicamente constantes
las revoluciones y la frecuencia de impacto independiente-
mente de la carga.

Bosch Power Tools
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Al conectar el enchufe de red alatoma de corriente, o tras un
corte del fluido eléctrico, el regulador ajusta automaticamen-
te el n® maximo de revoluciones e impactos. Ello le permite
trabajar a la potencia 6ptima si se hubiese preajustado un va-
lor reducido en la rueda de ajuste 7.

- Seleccione las revoluciones adecuadas de acuerdo al ma-
terial a trabajar con la rueda de ajuste 7.

Los valores indicados en la siguiente tabla son solamente
orientativos.

Aplicacion Posicion rueda
de ajuste

Trabajos en enlucidos/materiales de cons- A

truccion ligeros Min.

Desprendimiento de azulejos A

Trabajos en ladrillo Max.

Trabajos en hormigén

Embrague limitador de par

» En caso de engancharse o bloquearse el ttil se desaco-
pla el husillo de la unidad de accionamiento. Debido ala
elevada fuerza de reaccion resultante, siempre sujete
laherramienta eléctrica con ambas manos y trabaje so-
bre una base firme.

» En caso de bloquearse el iitil, desconectar la herra-
mienta eléctrica y liberar el util. Si el aparato se conec-
ta estando bloqueado el iitil de taladrar se producen
unos pares de reaccion muy elevados.

Modificacion de la posicion para cincelar

(Vario-Lock)

El cincel puede sujetarse en 12 posiciones diferentes. Ello le

permite adoptar en cada caso una posicion de trabajo dptima.

- Monte el cincel en el portadtiles.

- Gire el mando desactivador de percusion y giro 3 a la posi-
cion “Vario-Lock” (ver “Ajuste del modo de operacion”,
pagina 13).

- Gire el portatitiles hasta conseguir la posicion del cincel
deseada.

- Gire el mando desactivador de percusion y giro 3 a la posi-
cion “Cincelar”. El portadtiles queda retenido entonces en
esa posicion.

» Para cincelar debera colocarse siempre el mando des-
activador de percusion y giro 3 en la posicion “Cince-
lar”.

Instrucciones para la operacion

» Antes de cualquier manipulacion en la herramienta
eléctrica, sacar el enchufe de red de la toma de corrien-
te.

Amortiguador de vibraciones

A A A h Vibration
Control
El amortiguador de vibraciones integrado se encarga de ate-

nuar las vibraciones.

El material especial utilizado en la empufiadura permite un
mejor agarre y manejabilidad de la herramienta eléctrica.

Mantenimiento y servicio

Mantenimiento y limpieza
» Antes de cualquier manipulacion en la herramienta

eléctrica, sacar el enchufe de red de la toma de corrien-

te.
> Mantenga limpia la herramienta eléctrica y las rejillas

de refrigeracion para trabajar con eficaciay seguridad.

» Haga sustituir de inmediato una caperuza antipolvo de-
teriorada. Se recomienda que este trabajo sea realiza-
do por un servicio técnico.

La sustitucion de un cable de conexién deteriorado debera

ser realizada por Bosch o por un servicio técnico autorizado
para herramientas eléctricas Bosch con el fin de garantizar la
seguridad del aparato.

Indicador de servicio 8

Si el desgaste de las escobillas es excesivo, la herramienta
eléctrica se desconecta automaticamente. Esto se sefaliza
aprox. unas 8 horas antes al encenderse o parpadear previa-
mente el indicador de servicio 8. La herramienta eléctrica de-
berd enviarse para su mantenimiento a uno de los servicios
técnicos que se indican bajo el apartado “Servicio técnicoy
atencion al cliente”.

Indicador stand-by 9

Conelenchufe conectadoy latension de red presente debera
encenderse el indicador stand-by 9. Si, estando encendido el
indicador stand-by 9, la herramienta eléctrica no pudiese co-
nectarse, ésta debera enviarse al servicio técnico; ver direc-
ciones en el apartado “Servicio técnico y atencion al cliente”,
pagina 14.

Sia pesar de los esmerados procesos de fabricacion y con-
trol, la herramienta eléctrica llegase a averiarse, la reparacion
deberd encargarse a un servicio técnico autorizado para he-
rramientas eléctricas Bosch.

Para cualquier consulta o pedido de piezas de repuesto es im-
prescindible indicar el n° de articulo de 10 digitos que figura
en la placa de caracteristicas de la herramienta eléctrica.

Servicio técnico y atencion al cliente

El servicio técnico le asesorara en las consultas que pueda
Ud. tener sobre la reparacion y mantenimiento de su produc-

to, asi como sobre piezas de recambio. Los dibujos de despie-
ce einformaciones sobre las piezas de recambio los podra ob-

tener también en internet bajo:

www.bosch-pt.com

Nuestro equipo de asesores técnicos le orientara gustosa-
mente en cuanto a la adquisicion, aplicacion y ajuste de los
productos y accesorios.

Espaia

Robert Bosch Espana S.L.U.

Departamento de ventas Herramientas Eléctricas
C/Hermanos Garcia Noblejas, 19

28037 Madrid

Tel. Asesoramiento al cliente: 902 531 53

Fax: 902 531554
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Venezuela

Robert Bosch S.A.

Final Calle Vargas. Edf. Centro Berimer P.B.
Boleita Norte

Caracas 107

Tel.: (0212) 2074511

México

Robert Bosch S. de R.L. de C.V.

Circuito G. Gonzales Camarena 333

Centro de Ciudad Santa Fe - 01210 - Mexico DF
Tel. Interior: (01) 800 6271286

Tel. D.F.: 52843062

E-Mail: arturo.fernandez@mx.bosch.com

Argentina

Robert Bosch Argentina S.A.

Av. Cérdoba 5160

C1414BAW Ciudad Auténoma de Buenos Aires
Atencion al Cliente

Tel.: (0810) 5552020

E-Mail: herramientas.bosch@ar.bosch.com
Peru

Robert Bosch S.A.C.

Av. Republica de Panama 4045

Buzdn Postal Lima 34 (Surquillo) - Lima
Tel.: (01) 7061100

Chile

Robert Bosch S.A.

Calle San Eugeénio, 40

Nufioa - Santiago

Buzdn Postal 7750000

Tel.: (02) 5203100

E-Mail: emasa@emasa.cl

Eliminacion
Recomendamos que las herramientas eléctricas, accesorios y

embalajes sean sometidos a un proceso de recuperacion que
respete el medio ambiente.

iNo arroje las herramientas eléctricas a la basura!

Reservado el derecho de modificacion.

ceny,
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Portugués

Indicacdes de seguranca

Indicacdes gerais de adverténcia para ferramen-
tas eléctricas

O ATENCAO Devem ser lidas todas as indicacoes de

adverténcia e todas as instrucoes. O
desrespeito das adverténcias e instrugoes apresentadas
abaixo pode causar choque eléctrico, incéndio e/ou graves le-
soes.

Guarde bem todas as adverténcias e instrucées para futu-
rareferéncia.

0 termo “Ferramenta eléctrica” utilizado a seguir nas indica-
coes de adverténcia, refere-se a ferramentas eléctricas ope-
radas com corrente de rede (com cabo de rede) e a ferramen-
tas eléctricas operadas com acumulador (sem cabo de rede).

Seguranca da area de trabalho

» Mantenha a sua area de trabalho sempre limpa e bem
iluminada. Desordem ou areas de trabalho insuficiente-
mente iluminadas podem levar a acidentes.

» Nao trabalhar com a ferramenta eléctrica em areas
com risco de explosao, nas quais se encontrem liqui-
dos, gases ou pds inflamaveis. Ferramentas eléctricas
produzem faiscas, que podem inflamar pds ou vapores.

» Manter criancas e outras pessoas afastadas da ferra-
menta eléctrica durante a utilizacao. No caso de distrac-
¢ao é possivel que perca o controlo sobre o aparelho.

Seguranca eléctrica

» Aficha de conexao da ferramenta eléctrica deve caber
na tomada. A ficha nao deve ser modificada de maneira
alguma. Nao utilizar uma ficha de adaptacao junto com
ferramentas eléctricas protegidas por ligacao a terra.
Fichas nao modificadas e tomadas apropriadas reduzem o
risco de um choque eléctrico.

» Evitar que o corpo possa entrar em contacto com su-
perficies ligadas a terra, como tubos, aquecimentos,
fogoes e frigorificos. Ha um risco elevado devido a cho-
que eléctrico, se o corpo estiver ligado a terra.

» Manter o aparelho afastado de chuva ou humidade. A
infiltracdo de agua numa ferramenta eléctrica aumenta o
risco de choque eléctrico.

» Nao devera utilizar o cabo para outras finalidades. Ja-
mais utilizar o cabo para transportar a ferramenta eléc-
trica, para pendura-la, nem para puxar a ficha da toma-
da. Manter o cabo afastado de calor, dleo, cantos
afiados ou partes do aparelho em movimento. Cabos
danificados ou emaranhados aumentam o risco de um cho-
que eléctrico.

» Se trabalhar com uma ferramenta eléctrica ao ar livre,
s0 devera utilizar cabos de extensao apropriados para
areas exteriores. A utilizacdo de um cabo de extensao
apropriado para areas exteriores reduz o risco de um cho-
que eléctrico.

Bosch Power Tools
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» Se nao for possivel evitar o funcionamento da ferra-
menta eléctrica em areas hiimidas, devera ser utilizado
um disjuntor de corrente de avaria. A utilizagao de um
disjuntor de corrente de avaria reduz o risco de um choque
eléctrico.

Seguranca de pessoas

» Esteja atento, observe o que esta a fazer e tenha pru-
déncia ao trabalhar com a ferramenta eléctrica. Nao
utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica quando estiver fati-
gado ou sob a influéncia de drogas, alcool ou medica-
mentos. Um momento de descuido ao utilizar a ferramen-
ta eléctrica, pode levar a lesdes graves.

» Utilizar equipamento de proteccao pessoal e sempre
6culos de proteccao. A utilizacao de equipamento de pro-
teccdo pessoal, como mascara de proteccao contra po, sa-
patos de seguranca antiderrapantes, capacete de segu-
ranga ou protecgao auricular, de acordo com o tipo e
aplicacdo da ferramenta eléctrica, reduz o risco de lesdes.

» Evitar uma colocacio em funcionamento involuntaria.
Assegure-se de que a ferramenta eléctrica esteja desli-
gada, antes de conecta-la a alimentacao de rede e/ou
ao acumulador, antes de levanta-la ou de transporta-la.
Se tiver o dedo no interruptor ao transportar a ferramenta
eléctrica ou se o aparelho for conectado a alimentacao de
rede enquanto estiver ligado, poderao ocorrer acidentes.

> Remover ferramentas de ajuste ou chaves de boca an-
tes de ligar a ferramenta eléctrica. Uma ferramenta ou
chave que se encontre numa parte do aparelho em movi-
mento pode levar a lesées.

» Evite uma posicao anormal. Mantenha uma posicao fir-
me e mantenha sempre o equilibrio. Desta forma é mais
facil controlar a ferramenta eléctrica em situacdes inespe-
radas.

» Usar roupa apropriada. Nao usar roupa larga nem joias.
Mantenha os cabelos, roupas e luvas afastadas de par-
tes em movimento. Roupas frouxas, cabelos longos ou
j0ias podem ser agarrados por pegas em movimento.

» Se for possivel montar dispositivos de aspiracao ou de
recolha, assegure-se de que estejam conectados e uti-
lizados correctamente. A utilizacdo de uma aspiragdo de
pd pode reduzir o perigo devido ao pd.

Utilizacao e manuseio cuidadoso de ferramentas eléctri-
cas

> Nao sobrecarregue o aparelho. Utilize a ferramenta
eléctrica apropriada para o seu trabalho. E melhor e
mais seguro trabalhar com a ferramenta eléctrica apro-
priada na drea de poténcia indicada.

» Nao utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica com um interrup-
tor defeituoso. Uma ferramenta eléctrica que nio pode
mais ser ligada nem desligada, é perigosa e deve ser repa-
rada.

» Puxar a ficha da tomada e/ou remover o acumulador
antes de executar ajustes no aparelho, de substituir
acessorios ou de guardar o aparelho. Esta medida de se-
guranca evita o arranque involuntario da ferramenta eléc-
trica.

» Guardar ferramentas eléctricas nao utilizadas fora do
alcance de criancas. Nao permita que pessoas que nao
estejam familiarizadas com o aparelho ou que nao te-
nham lido estas instrucoes, utilizem o aparelho. Ferra-
mentas eléctricas sao perigosas se forem utilizadas por
pessoas inesperientes.

» Tratar a ferramenta eléctrica com cuidado. Controlar
se as partes moveis do aparelho funcionam perfeita-
mente e ndo emperram, e se ha pecas quebradas ou da-
nificadas que possam prejudicar o funcionamento da
ferramenta eléctrica. Permitir que pecas danificadas
sejam reparadas antes da utilizacdo. Muitos acidentes
tém como causa, a manutencao insuficiente de ferramen-
tas eléctricas.

» Manter as ferramentas de corte afiadas e limpas. Ferra-
mentas de corte cuidadosamente tratadas e com cantos
de corte afiados emperram com menos frequéncia e po-
dem ser conduzidas com maior facilidade.

» Utilizar a ferramenta eléctrica, acessorios, ferramen-
tas de aplicacao, etc. conforme estas instrucées. Con-
siderar as condicdes de trabalho e a tarefa a ser execu-
tada. A utilizacao de ferramentas eléctricas para outras
tarefas a ndo ser as aplicagoes previstas, pode levar a situ-
acdes perigosas.

Servico

» S0 permita que o seu aparelho sejareparado por pesso-

al especializado e qualificado e so com pecas de reposi-

cao originais. Desta forma é assegurado o funcionamento
seguro do aparelho.

Indicacdes de seguranca para martelos
» Usar proteccao auricular. Ruidos podem provocar a surdez.

» Utilizar os punhos adicionais, se tiverem sido forneci-
dos com a ferramenta eléctrica. A perda de controlo po-
de provocar lesoes.

» Ao executar trabalhos durante os quais podem ser atin-
gidos cabos eléctricos ou o proprio cabo de rede sé de-
vera segurar a ferramenta eléctrica pelas superficies
de punho isoladas. O contacto com um cabo sob tensao
também pode colocar sob tenséo as pecas metalicas do
aparelho e levar a um choque eléctrico.

» Utilizar detectores apropriados, para encontrar cabos
escondidos, ou consulte a companhia eléctricalocal. 0
contacto com cabos eléctricos pode provocar fogo e cho-
ques eléctricos. Danos em tubos de gas podem levar a ex-
plosdo. A penetracao num cano de agua causa danos mate-
riais ou pode provocar um choque eléctrico.

» Segurar aferramenta eléctricafirmemente com ambas
as maos durante o trabalho e manter uma posicao fir-
me. A ferramenta eléctrica é conduzida com seguranca
com ambas as maos.

» Fixar a pecaaser trabalhada. Uma peca a ser trabalhada
fixa com dispositivos de aperto ou com torno de bancada
esta mais firme do que segurada com a mao.

> Espere a ferramenta eléctrica parar completamente, an-
tes de deposita-la. A ferramenta de aplicagdo pode emper-
rar e levar a perda de controlo sobre a ferramenta eléctrica.
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Descricao do produto e da poténcia

Devem ser lidas todas as indicacdes de ad-
verténcia e todas as instrucgdes. O desres-
peito das adverténcias e instrugdes apresen-
tadas abaixo pode causar choque eléctrico,
incéndio e/ou graves lesoes.

Abrir a pagina basculante contendo a apresentacao do apare-
Iho, e deixar esta pagina aberta enquanto estiver lendo a ins-
trucao de servico.

Utilizacao conforme as disposicées

0 aparelho é destinado para furar com percussao em betéo,
tijolos e pedras, assim como para trabalhos de cinzelar.

Componentes ilustrados
A numeragao dos componentes ilustrados refere-se a apre-
sentacdo da ferramenta eléctrica na pagina de esquemas.
1 Capa para proteccao contra p6
2 Bucha de travamento
3 Comutador de percussao/paragem de rotacao
4 Amortecimento de vibragdes
5 Interruptor de ligar-desligar
6 Punho (superficie isolada)
7 Rodade ajuste paraa pré-seleccao do n° de rotagdes/do
n° de percussoes
8 Indicagao de servico
9 Indicacao de prontidao (Stand-by)
10 Punho adicional (superficie isolada)

Acessorios apresentados ou descritos ndo pertencem ao volume
de fornecimento padrao. Todos os acessérios encontram-se no
nosso programa de acessorios.

Dados técnicos
N°do produto 3611B640..
Poténcia nominal consumida w 1150
Velocidade min’t 170 - 340
N° de percussoes
- Funcionamento de furar min’t 1500 -2900
- Funcionamento de cinzelar min™ 1500 -3050
Forga de impactos individuais
- Funcionamento de furar J 2-10
- Funcionamento de cinzelar J 2-11
Ajustes para cinzelar 12
Fixacdo da ferramenta SDS-max
Lubrificacao Lubrificagao
central
permanente

As indicagdes valem para tensdes nominais [U] de 230 V. Estas indica-
¢es podem variar dependendo de tensdes inferiores e dos modelos es-
pecificos dos paises.

—
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Martelo perfurador GBH 5-40 DCE
max. @ de perfuracao
- Betéo (com brocas

helicoidais) mm 40
- Betao (com broca passa-mu-

ros) mm 55
- Alvenaria (com brocas de co-

roa oca) mm 90
Peso conforme EPTA-Procedure
01/2003 kg 6,8
Classe de proteccao [O)/m

As indicagoes valem para tensdes nominais [U] de 230 V. Estas indica-
¢oes podem variar dependendo de tensées inferiores e dos modelos es-
pecificos dos paises.

Informacdo sobre vibragoes

Valores totais de vibragdes a;, (soma dos vetores de trés
diregdes) e incerteza K averiguada conforme norma EN
60745: Furar com percussao em concreto: a,= 10,5 m/s?,
K=4,4 m/s?, Cinzelar: a,= 7,5m/s? K= 1,5 m/s.

Montagem

» Antes de todos trabalhos na ferramenta eléctrica deve-
ra puxar a ficha de rede da tomada.

Punho adicional

» S0 utilizar a sua ferramenta eléctrica com o punho adi-
cional 10.

0 punho adicional 10 pode ser movimentado como desejar,

para alcancar uma posicao de trabalho segura e livre de fadiga.

- Girar a parte inferior do punho adicional 10 no sentido
contrario dos ponteiros do relégio e deslocar o punho adi-
cional 10 para a posicao desejada. Em seguida girar a par-
te inferior do punho adicional 10 no sentido dos ponteiros
do reldgio para reapertar.

Troca de ferramenta

Com o encabadouro SDS-max é possivel trocar facil e confor-

tavelmente as ferramentas de trabalho, sem ter que utilizar

ferramentas.

A capa de proteccao contra pd 1 evita, consideravelmente,

que penetre pd de perfuragao no encabadouro durante o fun-

cionamento. Ao introduzir a ferramenta devera assegurar-se

de que a capa de proteccao contra pd 1 nao seja danificada.

» Uma capa de proteccao contra po deve ser substituida
imediatamente. Recomendamos que esta tarefa seja
efectuada por uma oficina de servico pés-venda.

Introduzir a ferramenta de trabalho (veja figura A)

- Limpar a extremidade de encaixe da ferramenta de traba-
lho e lubrifica-la levemente.

- Introduzir a ferramenta de trabalho no encabadouro, gi-
rando até travar-se automaticamente.

- Puxar a ferramenta para controlar o travamento.

Retirar a ferramenta de trabalho (veja figura B)

- Empurrar abucha de travamento 2 para tras e retirar a fer-
ramenta de trabalho.

Bosch Power Tools
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Aspiracao de p6/de aparas
P6s de materiais como por exemplo, tintas que contém chum-
bo, alguns tipos de madeira, minerais e metais, podem ser no-
civos a satde. O contacto ou a inalagdo dos pds pode provo-
car reacdes alérgicas e/ou doengas nas vias respiratorias do
utilizador ou das pessoas que se encontrem por perto.
Certos pds, como por exemplo po de carvalho e faia sao con-
siderados como sendo cancerigenos, especialmente quando
juntos com substancias para o tratamento de madeiras (cro-
mato, preservadores de madeira). Material que contém as-
besto s6 deve ser processado por pessoal especializado.
- Assegurar uma boa ventilagao do local de trabalho.
~ Erecomendavel usar uma méscara de proteccao respirato-
ria com filtro da classe P2.

Observe as directivas para os materiais a serem trabalhados,
vigentes no seu pais.

Funcionamento

Colocacao em funcionamento

» Observar atensao derede! A tensao da fonte de corren-
te deve coincidir com aindicada na chapa de identifica-
cao da ferramenta eléctrica. Ferramentas eléctricas
marcadas para 230 V também podem ser operadas
com220V.

Ajustar o tipo de funcionamento

Com ointerruptor de percussao/paragem de rotagdo 3 € pos-

sivel seleccionar o tipo de funcionamento.

Nota: S6 mudar de tipo de funcionamento com a ferramenta

eléctrica desligada! Caso contrario, é possivel que a ferra-

menta eléctrica seja danificada.

- Girarointerruptor de percussao/paragem de rotagao 3 pa-
raaposicao desejada.

i7 Posicao para furar com percussao

Se apos ligar a ferramenta eléctrica, a ferra-
menta de trabalho nao girar imediatamente,
deveradeixaraferramentaeléctricafuncionar
lentamente até a ferramenta de trabalho girar
também.

Posicao Vario-Lock para mudar a posicao de
cinzelar

Posicao para cinzelar

Na posicdo “Cinzelar”, o nimero de percussao pré-seleccio-
nado é automaticamente elevado com a roda de ajuste 7 ao li-
gar e aferramenta eléctrica trabalha com poténcia elevada ao
cinzelar.

Ligar/desligar no funcionamento de furar

- Paraacolocaciao em funcionamento da ferramenta eléc-
trica devera pressionar o interruptor de ligar-desligar 5 e
manter pressionado.

- Paradesligar a ferramenta eléctrica, devera soltar nova-
mente o interruptor de ligar-desligar 5.

Ligar/desligar no funcionamento de cinzelar

I»

0»

- Paraacolocaciao em funcionamento da ferramenta eléc-
trica devera premir o interruptor de ligar-desligar 5 na par-
te de cima (1), até travar.

- Paradesligar aferramenta eléctrica devera premir o inter-
ruptor de ligar-desligar 5 na parte de baixo (0) e soltar em
seguida.

Atemperaturas baixas a ferramenta eléctrica s alcancaa sua

plena poténcia de impacto/de percussao apos um certo tem-

po.

Se a ferramenta eléctrica ndo for utilizada, desligue-a para

poupar energia.

Ajustar o n° de rotacoes/de percussées

Aelectronica de regulacao possibilita uma pré-seleccao sem

escalonamento do niimero de rotacées e do ndmero de per-

Ccussao para um processamento correcto de todos os tipos de

materiais.

Aelectrénica constante mantém o nimero de rotagdes e de

percussoes pré-seleccionado praticamente constante, entre

amarcha em vazio e a marcha em carga.

Ao introduzir a ficha de rede na tomada ou apds uma falha de

corrente, a electronica de regulacao ajusta automaticamente

o numero de rotagdes e o nimero de percussdes mais altos.

Isto evita que devido a um pré-ajuste baixo da roda de ajuste

7 nao seja trabalhado com poténcia optimizada.

- Seleccionar o nimero de percussao com a roda de ajuste
7, de acordo com o tipo de material.

Asindicacdes apresentadas na tabela seguinte sdo valores re-

comendados.

Aplicacdo Posicdo daroda
de ajuste

Trabalhar em rebocos/materiais de cons- )

trucdo leves Min.

Soltar ladrilhos A

Trabalhar em tijolos M
Trabalhar em betdo ax.

Acoplamento de sobrecarga

» 0 accionamento do veio de perfuracio é interrompido
se a ferramenta de trabalho emperrar ou enganchar.
Sempre segurar, devido as forcas produzidas, a ferra-
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menta eléctrica firmemente com ambas as maos e man-
ter uma posicao firme.

» Desligar a ferramenta eléctrica e soltar a ferramenta
de trabalho, se a ferramenta eléctrica bloquear. Ao li-
gar o aparelho com uma broca bloqueada sao produzi-
dos altos momentos de reaccao.

Alterar a posicao do cinzel (Vario-Lock)

0O cinzel pode ser travado em 12 posicées. Desta forma é pos-

sivel colocd-lo na posicao optimizada para o respectivo traba-

Iho.

- Introduzir o cinzel no encabadouro.

- Girarointerruptor de percussao/paragem de rotagao 3 pa-
raa posicao “Vario-Lock” (veja “Ajustar o tipo de funciona-
mento”, pagina 18).

- Girar o encabadouro para a posi¢ao do cinzel desejada.

- Girarointerruptor de percussao/paragem de rotagao 3 pa-
raa posicao “cinzelar”. Desta forma a fixagao da ferramen-
ta é travada.

» Para cinzelar, o comutador de percussio/paragem de
rotacio 3 deve sempre estar na posicao “Cinzelar”.

Indicagdes de trabalho

» Antes de todos trabalhos na ferramenta eléctrica deve-
ra puxar a ficha de rede da tomada.

Amortecimento de vibragdes

A A A A Vibration
Control
0 amortecimento de vibragdes integrado reduz eventuais vi-
bragdes.
0 punho soft aumenta a seguranca contra deslize e assegura

que a ferramenta eléctrica possa ser segurada e manuseada
com maior seguranca.

Manutencao e servico

Manutencao e limpeza

» Antes de todos trabalhos na ferramenta eléctrica deve-
ra puxar a ficha de rede da tomada.

» Manter a ferramenta eléctrica e as aberturas de venti-
lacao sempre limpas, para trabalhar bem e de forma se-
gura.

» Uma capa de proteccao contra pé deve ser substituida
imediatamente. Recomendamos que esta tarefa seja
efectuada por uma oficina de servico pés-venda.

Se for necessario substituir o cabo de conexao, isto devera
ser realizado pela Bosch ou por uma oficina de servigo pos-
venda autorizada para todas as ferramentas eléctricas Bosch
para evitar riscos de seguranca.

—
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Indicacio de servico 8

Aferramenta eléctrica desligar-se-a automaticamente se os
carvoes abrasivos estiverem gastos. A indicagao de servico 8
indicara o desgaste comumaantecedéncia de aprox. 8 horas,
iluminando-se ou piscando. Paraa manutencao, a ferramenta
eléctrica deve ser enviada ao servico pés-venda. Enderecos
encontram-se no capitulo “Servico pés-venda e consultoria
de aplicagao”.

Indicagdo Stand-by (Indicacéo de prontidéo) 9

Com aficha de rede introduzida e com tensao de rede dispo-
nivel, aindicacao de prontiddo (Stand-by) 9 deve acender. Se
nao for possivel ligar a ferramenta eléctrica apesar da indica-
cdo Stand-by 9 estar acesa, deverd envia-la ao servigo pos-
venda, os enderecos se encontram no trecho “Servigo pds-
venda e consultoria de aplicagdo”, pagina 19.

Se aferramenta eléctrica falhar apesar de cuidadosos proces-
sos de fabricacao e de teste, a reparagao devera ser executa-
da por uma oficina de servico autorizada para ferramentas
eléctricas Bosch.

Para todas as questées e encomendas de pecas sobressalen-
tas é imprescindivel indicar o nimero de produto de

10 digitos como consta na placa de caracteristicas da ferra-
menta eléctrica.

Servico pés-venda e consultoria de aplicacao

0 servico pds-venda responde as suas perguntas a respeito
de servigos de reparacao e de manutencao do seu produto,
assim como das pegas sobressalentes. Desenhos explodidos
einformacdes sobre pegas sobressalentes encontram-se em:
www.bosch-pt.com

Anossaequipa de consultoria de aplicagao Bosch esclarecem
com prazer todas as suas dividas a respeito da compra, apli-
cacao e ajuste dos produtos e acessorios.

Portugal

Robert Bosch LDA

Avenida Infante D. Henrique
Lotes 2E - 3E

1800 Lisboa

Tel.: 21 8500000

Fax: 218511096

Brasil

Robert Bosch Ltda.

Caixa postal 1195
13065-900 Campinas

Tel.: (0800) 7045446
www.bosch.com.br/contacto

Eliminacdo
Ferramentas eléctricas, acessdrios e embalagens devem ser
enviados a uma reciclagem ecoldgica de matérias primas.

Nao deitar ferramentas eléctricas no lixo doméstico!

Sob reserva de alteracdes.
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